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UTAH VALLEY UNIVERSITY STUDENT DPINION SURVEY

Utah Valley University Student Opinion Survey, Fall 2018

Utah Valley University’s Institutional Research office conducts a general survey of UVU students
during fall and spring semesters. During Fall semester 2018, twelve thousand randomly selected
UVU students were invited to participate. The survey was administered online and ran from 2
November — 19 November, 2018. Eight hundred students started the survey. Seven hundred and
forty-five completed it. The response rate was 6%. The margin of error is +/- 3.5%.

Key Findings

Thirty-six percent (36%) of UVU students are First Generation students (neither parent has a
Bachelor’s degree or higher).
Thirty-five percent (35%) of UVU students report going hungry at some point this semester
because they didn’t have enough money for food.

o Only 32% of respondents report having access to plenty of nutritious food.
Eleven percent (11%) of students report being at risk of losing their housing due to
unaffordable rent or safety concerns.
Forty-two percent (42%) of students report that they sometimes or regularly need a place to
nap on campus.
Fifty-seven percent (57%) of UVU students are single; 39% married.
Fifty-one percent (51%) of UVU students are employed 21 hours or more per week.
Seventeen percent (17%) of UVU students are parents (with children in the home.)
Seventy-two percent (72%) of UVU students are LDS.

o Fifty-five percent (55%) of those students are returned missionaries and 7% are likely to

serve a mission within the next few years.
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Core questions
Overall Experience and Student Pride

Overall Experience at UVU, Good or Excellent

88% 87% 87% 88%
o ) O —
Spring 2017 Fall 2017 Spring 2018 Fall 2018 (n=736)
Figure 1
Sense of UVU Student Pride, High or Very High
42% 43% 41% 44%
o= —— — —
Spring 2017 Fall 2017 Spring 2018 Fall 2018 (n=740)
Figure 2
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Respect

My fellow classmates treat me with appropriate respect.
(Almost all the time)

87% 86% 84% 90%
= —C— ® -
Spring 2017 Fall 2017 Spring 2018 Fall 2018 (n=732)
Figure 3
My instructor facilitates respectful class dialog when
differences of opinion are expressed. (Almost all the
time)
77% 75% 7304 77%
O P . —0
Spring 2017 Fall 2017 Spring 2018 Fall 2018 (n=731)
Figure 4
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Student perceptions

Student Opinions (Agree)

Fall 2017 m=Fall 2018

| feel welcome at UVU. (n=704)

At UVU, people are supportive of each
other, regardless of their heritage or
background. (n=704)

UVU provides me an inviting and supportive
environment. (n=705)

| am familiar with my program's specific
learning outcomes. (n=704)

| feel like | am different from the typical UVU
student. (n=705)

At UVU, students are meaningfully involved
in decision making and planning. (n=705)

| am familiar with the university's learning
outcomes (ELO's). (n=702)

Figure 5
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74%
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Courses

Registration and Course Scheduling. (Agree)
= Fall 2017 = Spring 2018 m=Fall 2018

71%
This semester | was able to register for all
the classes | needed to stay on track to 79%
graduate. (n=683)
71%

48%

This semester | needed to rearrange my

work schedule to accommodate my class
schedule. (n=682)

56%

55%

This semester | had to adjust my 33%
graduation plan (electives, order of classes, 33%
etc.) as a result of which courses were
available. (n=683) 30%

20%
As a result of not getting the schedule |
needed, | will graduate later than my 20%
original plans. (n=683)
16%

Figure 6
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Student participation

Percent of students who participated in at least one activity this semester: 80%

Percent of students who participated one or more times this
semester

Fall 2017 m=mFall 2018

Student life and wellness center facilities (fithess center, 479%
0

bowling, meditation room, demonstration kitchen, etc.) I 6%
(n=695)

Featured speaker (n=695) I 42‘%1/50%

Career Fair (n=692) I 2399%)

Club meetings (n=690) ] 2232’&

Wolverine Wednesday Activities (n=694) I 220]%%

The Zone (free activities in hall across from bookstore) 25%

(n=695) I 20%
: _ 22%
UVU/NCAA sporting event (n=694) B 0%

Performance (music, play, etc.) (n=694) . 1920/20%

Service or volunteer event (not class related) (n=694) . 117%%’

Family events (n=693) _1%03/34

Sponsored movie (n=695) _9%3_3%

_ 13%
Dance (n—693) _ 13%

Intramural game (n=693) gy 623/2/0

Debate (N=692) g 56%%

Figure 7
|
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Suggested programs

Is there a major or degree you are interested in that UVU does

not offer?
n=693
71%
29%
Yes
Figure 8

Please specify major or degree not offered that you are interested in.

Most Frequent Degrees Mentioned (n=208)

38 | Graduate Degrees (Most frequent responses in order: Psychology,
Health/Doctorates, Computer Science

38 | Various Biology Emphases (Most Frequent responses: Neuroscience, Veterinary
Science, Wildlife Science)

35 | Health/Medical (Most Frequent Responses in order: Specialized Therapies,
Athletics, Nutrition)

23 | Arts (Most frequent responses in order: Architecture, interior design)

16 | Business (Most frequent responses in order: Industrial Organizational Design,
Financial counseling, non-profit management)

Table 1
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On-campus safety

Safety and Diversity at UVU

m Agree Neutral Disagree Does not apply

I 83%

UVU takes reasonable steps to provide a 14%

safe and secure campus environment.

(n=687) 2%

1%

| feel safe on UVU's campus. (n=687)

| know what to do if | receive a report of
sexual assault, harassment or
interpersonal violence. (n=687)

UVU promotes a climate based on 17%
respect and trust. (n=687) 2%

Diversity is important here at UVU. 21%
(n=687) 4%

Figure 9
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Demographics

Gender
What sex were you assigned at birth (on your original birth
certificate)?
n=646
54.8%
45.2%

Female Male

Figure 10

How do you currently describe yourself?

Female |G 54.0%
Male | 44.9%

Transgender  0.0%

Genderqueer/non-conforming |0.8%

Do not identify as a female, male, n=646
transgender, or genderqueer/non- \ 0.3%
conforming

Figure 11
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Employment

Hours per week students work at primary employment

None. | am not currently employed. - 19.7%

1t010 [ 8.2%
11t020 [N 21.3%
21t030 [N 24.2%
31t040 [N 17.6%

41 or more - 9.1% n=649

Figure 12

UVU Students Employed 21 + hours per week = 51%
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To what degree is your primary employment related to your major
or your career goals?

n=518
43.2%
30.9%
25.5%
0.4%
Not at all related Somewhat related Highly related I'm not pursing a

degree at UVU

Figure 13

Veteran status

Are you currently or have you ever been a member of the
United States military? (n=647)

96.5%

2.6% 0.9%
| —
Yes Prefer not to respond

Figure 14
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UVU STUDENT OPINION SURVEY, FALL 2018 14



Marital & parent status

Current Marital Status

n=647

56.6%

39.3%

2.6% 0.2% 1.4%
|

Single Married or Divorced/ Widowed Prefer not to

domestic Separated respond
partnership
Figure 15

Do you have children in the home whom you support?

82%

n=647

17%

Yes

1%

Other

Figure 16
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Volunteer work

Do you spend time doing volunteer work (unpaid) on a
regular basis?

n=646

59%

41%

Yes

Figure 17

How many hours per week do you spend participating
in volunteer work?

84%

n=262
11%
5%
L] —
l1to5 6to 10 11 or more

Figure 18
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Income

Please indicate the range of your personal annual income.
less than $1,000 I 13.2%
$1,000 to $15,000 NN 22.5%
$15,000 to $30,000 NG 22 3%
$30,000 to $50,000 M 8.5%

$50,000 to $100,000 M 5.5%

n=637
$100,000 or more H§ 1.7%
Prefer not to respond [l 6.3%
Figure 19
How long have you been living in Utah?
n=642 65.3%
15.4%
7.0% 7.5%
3.6% 1.3%
N - - L °
Less than 1 1-5 years 6-10 years 11-15 years 16+ years | don't live in
year Utah
Figure 20
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Religious preference

Among the following options, which best describes your
religious preference?

Latter-Day Saint (Mormon) [ NG 72.3%
No religious affiliation [l 8.1%
Agnostic [l 5.4%
Atheist [l 4.4%
Prefer not to respond [} 3.1%
Other Christian [} 2.5%
Catholic | 1.7%
Other not listed here | 0.9%
Baptist | 0.6%
Buddhism | 0.5% n=643
Other Non-Christian | 0.2%

Muslim | 0.2%

Judaism | 0.2%

Figure 21
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LDS mission
Patrticipants that responded LDS’ above were then asked the following:

How likely is it that you will serve an LDS mission within the
next few years?

Likely [l 7.1% n=463
Unlikely |GG 32.8%
| have already Sefk‘)’jgka SO A A e 55 106

| don't know or prefer not to answer | 1.5%
Figure 22

Parent’s education/ First generation status

Parent's education: At least a Bachelor's degree

60%

38%

Mother (n=639) Father (n=640)

Figure 23

First Generation

Percent of students that neither parent has a Bachelor’'s degree or higher = 36%
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Languages

Which languages do you speak? (select all that apply) (n=642)
English 99.8%
Spanish 22.0%
American Sign Language 6.1%
Arabic 0.2%
Chinese 1.1%
Dutch 0.2%
Filipino/ Tagalog 1.6%
French 2.7%
German 2.3%
Italian 0.5%
Japanese 1.4%
Korean 0.5%
Mandarin 0.5%
Mongolian 0.2%
Navajo 0.3%
Portuguese 4.1%
Russian 1.7%
Samoan 0.3%
Swedish 0.8%
Tongan 0.3%
Other (please specify) 3.3%
Table 2

“Other” responses include: Armenian, Bulgarian, Fijian, Hungarian, Indonesian, Kazakh, Khmer,
Malagasy, Malay, Norwegian, Polish, Swedish, Tagalog, Tahitian, Ukrainian, Ute, and Welsh.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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Which is/are your native language(s)? (n=520) (Some students may have more than one.)

English 93.65%
Spanish 5.96%
Chinese <1%
Filipino/ Tagalog <1%
French <1%
German <1%
Italian <1%
Mandarin <1%
Navajo <1%
Portuguese <1%
Russian <1%
Samoan <1%
Other (please specify) <1%
Table 3

Other (please specify): Ukrainian, Ute

Hot Topics

Summer 2018 Wildfires

Q3.2 - During the summer and early fall of 2018, many areas in Utah were destroyed by wildfires. As
a result, some residents in the UVU service area were evacuated. Additionally, those in the
immediate vicinity, including the Orem main campus, suffered from conditions of heavy smoke and
unsafe air quality. Please respond to the following statements.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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2018 Fall semester wildfires ('yes')
| suffered adverse health effects due to the
smoke/bad air quality at a UVU campus (Main, 23%
airport, culinary arts, etc.).

Someone in my family was displaced due to the

e _ 10%
wildfires (for example: parents, grandparents).

related to the wildfires (road closures, health

I missed class as a result of conditions directly
8%
concerns, caring for family, etc.).

n=680

| was displaced or evacuated due to the

wildfires. 2%

Figure 24

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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Getting to campus

Over the course of this semester, please check any methods you
have used to get to class (mark all that apply)

| drove alone and parked on campus [N 75
| took public transportation (Bus/Train) || NN 34%
| was dropped off by someone else _ 22%
| drove alone and parked near campus [ 21%
| carpooled and parked on campus - 15%
| walked [ 12%
| rode a bicycle . 4%

| rode a motorcycle [ 3%

| used a service like Uber or Lyft to get to
campus

| am exclusively an online student | 2% n=682
| rode an apartment complex shuttle | 1%

Other (please specify) I 2%

Figure 25

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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Other Methods of getting to campus (Please specify) (n=13)

Responses included: Attend different campus (Thanksgiving point, Adobe), park at LDS
institute, drive to Geneva Road parking lot then take UVX back up to the campus.

Course scheduling goals

My goals when | began registering for classes (select all that
apply)

| needed specific courses to meet degree
requirements

| wanted all my classes clustered on the same
days of the week

| wanted to have all my classes during the day

| wanted to most/all in-person classes

| wanted to avoid long breaks between
classes

| wanted classes from specific professors

| wanted to cluster my classes physically, so |
didn't need to walk across campus

| wanted to most/all online classes

| wanted to schedule all my classes in the
evening

Does not apply

Figure 26

I, 74%
I 60%

n=67/8

UVU STUDENT OPINION SURVEY, FALL 2018
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Of the goals you selected in the previous question, which one(s)
do you feel like you were able to achieve in your registration
process this Fall? (select all that apply)

I needed specific courses to meet degree _ 560¢
requirements 0
| wanted to have most/all in-person classes _ 51%
| wanted to have all my classes during the day _ 46%
| wanted all my classes clustered on the same _ 40%
days of the week 0
| wanted to avoid long breaks between classes _ 34%

| wanted classes from specific professors _ 20%

| wanted to cluster my classes physically, so | 0
didn't need to walk across campus _ 20%

| wanted to have most/all online classes - 7%
n=638

| wanted to schedule all my classes in the 0
evening - %

Figure 27
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Resting on campus

How often are you looking for a place to sleep/nap on campus?

n=678

53% 5%

Never mRegularly/sometimes Does not apply

Figure 28

Final exam time frame

How many courses are you taking this semester?

1 M 3.2%

2 I 11.0%

3 NN 15.2%

4 R 26.5%
5 I 23.4%
6 I 9.5%

7+ EEEE 6.3% n=381

Figure 29
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Thinking about your courses this semester, according to your
current class schedule and syllabi, do you have any courses that
require a final exam or final project to be completed before the
official final exam week (December 10 - 13)?

Yes N 5.9
No I 9%
rm Not Sure N 20% n=381

Figure 30

Those who answered “Yes” above were asked the following:

How many of your classes have a final exam or a final project
due before the official final exam week?

0 M 16%

1 N 26.4%

2 N 34.7%

3 I 20.7%

4 N 9.3%

5 Il 57%

6 | 0.5% n=193

7+ 1 1.0%

Figure 31
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Text messaging preferences

Consider the following situations where the university needs to
contact you. Please select the ONE method you would most prefer
UVU use to contact you in each case.

53%
A reminder for an event you had previously

0
expressed interest in. (n=371) 22%

25%

|

48%
A personal message to you from your academic
advisor. (n=372)

|

9%

43%

76%
General campus information and events (for
example, a guest speaker on campus). (n=371)

1

11%
13%

33%
An urgent, academic deadline such as your

0,
financial aid or registration holds. (n=374) 12%

1 \

56%

mUVU email O Mobile notifications "push" O Text message

Figure 32
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Imagine you are at an institution that sends notifications

to students via text messaging. At what point do you feel

the number of texts you are receiving from the institution
IS too many?

1 text per week is too many | 19% n=374

5 texts per week is too many [INIIIEIEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEN 52%
15 texts per week is too many [ 20%

Send me all the texts, | don't mind [l 9%

Figure 33

Suppose you want to communicate with UVU. (An
academic advisor, financial aid, the admissions office,
etc.) Which of the following methods you would prefer to
use to contact us? (select all that apply)

UvU email [INNENEGG 59%
Come to campus, in person [|IEGNGNGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEE 55
Phone call |GGG 35%
Online 'chat' |G 30%

n=375

Text message N 27%

Figure 34
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Generally, how would you describe your attitude towards
UVU communicating through text messages?

UVU should use text messages, but _ 29 204
sparingly, and only if students "opt-in." o0

UVU should use text messages . 12 3%
aggressively, but only if students "opt-in." 270

| don't think UVU should be using text I 5 69t
messages to communicate with students. 070

UVU should use text messages
aggressively, and "opting-in" should be
assumed, or an automatic part of the
application process.

I 2.9% n=375

Figure 35
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Student Government

How would you prefer to voice your questions, suggestions,
or concerns to UVUSA, the student government? (Select all
that apply)

Through surveys like this one _ 63%
Through an online suggestion box _ 59%

Through a physical suggestion box - 18%

To a member of the student government - 12%

| don't care to voice my questions, - 11%
suggestions, or concerns. 0

n=377

To a faculty member . 9%

Figure 36
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How were you involved in the most recent UVUSA student
government elections? (Select all that apply)

| attended a debate. . 3%

| aided in a campaign. | 2% n=374

Figure 37

What would encourage you to participate more in the student
government election? (Select all that apply)

If student government had a greater impact on I 53

me as a student

If | were more familiar with the candidates || GGG 48%

If | were better informed about ongoing elections || INGTNNEGGGEEGE 46%

If the candidate’s policies were more applicable 0
‘0 me I 5%

| don’t care about school politics. || NG 17%
If election events were at more convenient times [l 17%
n=374
Other (please specify) [l 8%

Figure 38
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Count ‘Other’' things that would encourage you to participate more in the student
government election (n=30)

10 Overall communication/advertising

7 Miscellaneous

6 If | was on campus more often

3 Negative comments about candidates/student government

3 Graduating/other priorities

1 Option already listed above

Table 4

Survey participants who responded “| don’t care” to the previous questions were skipped to the
‘events’ question. You will notice a smaller ‘n’ on the next couple of questions.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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Student opinions towards student government

46%
43%

Student government (UVUSA) fights for my

rights as a student. (n=79)
11%

40%
50%

Student government communicates my

needs to administration and faculty. (n=78)
10%

I 639
Student government plans quality activities 200t
and events. (n=78) 0
8%
I s

| am satisfied with the communication of

0
student activities and events. (n=79) 2%

19%

L . L 64%
| am satisfied with the communication of

o : : _ 27%
academic information and deadlines. (n=79)

9%

Student government representatives are 38%
just figureheads; they don't really do 38%
anything for students. (n=79) 24%

mAgree ' Neutral = Disagree

Figure 39
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Which of the following functions of UVUSA (student
government) are important to you? (Select all that apply)

Communicate student needs to _ 249%
administration and faculty 0
Fight for my rights as a student _ 74%

Get the students more amenities (e.g. food _ 6204

and drink options, parking, study areas) 0

Keep students informed about school _ 60%

administration 0

Plan more activities and events _ 35%

Other (please specify) I 4%
n=78

| don't really care what they do. I 3%

Figure 40

Count What specifically could be done to improve the UVU Student Association
(student government)? (n=152)

84 Better advertising/communication

32 | don't know/no suggestions

17 Outreach to all students

11 More action taken
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Get rid of them

Focus on improving aspects of education
Miscellaneous

Improve Wolverine Wednesday

More diverse government

Improved activities

1 More food

Table 5

NN N W OO

What type of events would you like to attend at UVU? Select
all that apply.

Concert NG 63%
Speaker [INENEGGN 529
Movie NN 43%
Date night [N 33%
UVU Sporting Event  [ININIEGEGEGEE 36%
Service Project/Activity |GG 35%
Dance NG 31%
Club Meeting [N 24%
Family night I 20%
Intramural Sports | 20%
Debate M 16
n=369
| am not interested in on-campus events. Il 9%

Other (please specify) M 5%

Figure 41
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Count

Other' events you would like to attend at UVU (n=18)

Football

Don't care/can't attend

Video games

Comedy

Speed dating

Participation activities

OAC activities

Theater

Volunteer day

Free family events

RPlR R RPrRPRRRN N W w

Ice cream socials

1

Major-related activities

Table 6

What do you know about UVU's athletic event student

section, "The Den"?

| know what 'The Den' is, that's all _ 48%
| have never heard of 'The Den' _ 35%

| signed up as a member of 'The Den' but

| am a member of "The Den' and | regularly
attend events sponsored by "The Den'

Figure 42

0
don't participate much - 14%

| 3%

UVU STUDENT OPINION SURVEY, FALL 2018
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Office of Engaged Learning

Did you participate in Undergraduate Research this
semester, fall 2018?

I'm not sure _ 20%
ves [ 1% n=s79

Figure 43

(If Yes, above) Do you have a faculty mentor?

Other (please explain) I 2.5% n=40

Figure 44
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(If Yes, above) Did you present at a conference this
semester?

n=41

Figure 45

(If No or Not Sure, above) Why did you not participate in
undergraduate research this semester?

I'm unsure what is involved in
undergraduate research

| don't know how to participate _ 44%

42%
Other (please explain) - 10%

| have in the past, but not currently I 4% n=260

Figure 46

“Other” responses: Not currently interested, I'm a grad student, no time, not aware of it/opportunities

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
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Food and housing insecurity
Food

Which of the following best describes the food you (as an
individual) have eaten this semester?

Enough of the kinds of food | want to eat [ NRNRR-B I Z7%

Enough but not always the kinds of food | I 5%
want

Sometimes not enough food to eat [l 9%

Prefer not to answer [l 5%

n=382
Often not enough to eat | 4%

Figure 47

This semester, how often could you not afford to eat balanced
meals?

sometimes | RN 35%
Never. | have accefsosoté) plenty of nutritious _ 320

Prefer not to answer l 4% n=382

Figure 48
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All who did not respond “never” above were asked the next two questions:

This semester, were you ever hungry but didn't eat because
there wasn't enough money for food?

Prefer not to answer - 7% n=257

Figure 49

This semester, did you ever not eat for a whole day because
there wasn't enough money for food?

Prefer not to answer . 5% n=257

Figure 50

32% of UVU students report having access to plenty of nutritious food. Of the remaining 68%, 51%
have gone hungry because there wasn’t enough money for food. (Meaning about 35% of UVU
students report going hungry last semester and 10% of UVU students reporting not eating for an
entire day because they could not afford food.)
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Those who did not respond “No” on the “ever hungry but didn’t eat” question were asked the
following:

Have you ever considered accessing the UVU food pantry?

Maybe - 10%
ves [N 7% n=148

Figure 51
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Which of the following is most likely to prevent you from
accessing the UVU food pantry? (mark all that apply)

| have not heard of the UVU food pantry. _ 80%
| don't know how to access the UVU food
ez
pantry.
| don't know what is available in the UVU food
I
pantry.
| don't think | qualify to use the UVU food _ 38%
pantry.

| would feel embarrassed to use the UVU food _ 30%
pantry. °

| don't have time to access the UVU food
0,
pantry_ - 16%

| really don't need resources from the UVU 0
food pantry. - 16%

=14
| already have another source of food support. - 11% n=146

| don't believe in using the food pantry/ getting
assistance. . %

Other (Please specify) . 4%

None of the above. If | were in need, | would I 301
access the UVU food pantry. 0

Figure 52
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“Other” responses: Not eating is my choice, | have other options, does not apply.

How would you recommend that UVU advertise the food
pantry at the Orem main campus to students in need?
(mark all that apply)

Posters (in the hallways/on bulletin _ 68%
boards)
On the UVU webpage | 667
Ads on the digital signs _ 63%

Fliers in literature stands (such as those _ 3204

near the Wellness Center)

By passing out fliers from a booth in the
hallway B 20%

Other suggestions (please specify) - 12%
n=253

No suggestions . 7%

Figure 53

“Other” responses: Send a mass email to students, have it announced in classes, reach out directly to
students receiving financial aid.
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Orem main campus has adequate low-cost food options

available.
n=376
0, 0,
33.5% 32.7% 26.9%
Agree Neither agree nor Disagree Does not apply
disagree
Figure 54

Before taking this survey, | was aware of the UVU food
pantry (resource that provides food to students in need).

n=376 73.4%
20.5%
—— ]
Agree Neither agree nor Disagree Does not apply
disagree
Figure 55
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Housing

Which best describes your current living situation? (n=642)

Living with parents/other family _ 32.9%
Renting (an apartment, condo, house) _ 52.3%

Owning a home - 13.2%

Couch surfing at friend's/relative's place  0.2%

Staying someplace not meant to be housing

0
(car, anywhere outdoors) | 0.5%

Other (please describe) | 0.9%

Figure 56

“Other” responses included: Temporary housing situation, on-sight housing due to job.
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Are you at immediate risk of losing your housing
due to unaffordable rent or safety concerns?

87.5%
n=642
9.8%
- 1.3% 1.4%
Possibly, yes Definitely, yes Prefer not to answer
Figure 57
Library
Do you attend the Orem Campus?
91.2%
n=385
8.8%
Yes No
Figure 58
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In the last six months have you used any of the following? (mark all that apply)

The library website to access articles and e-books NN 64%
The scanners or printers in the library N 53%
The library's group study rooms (even if you use it by yourself) I 46%

The computers in the library to access software I /0%

The library website to access study guides or general
information
One of the classrooms in the library with your instructor or for
library instruction

I 22%
I 20%
The reference desk to ask a research question in person [ 14%

The library's textbooks at the front desk [N 14%

A library book from the main collection (not from the front desk
collection)

I 13%

Does not apply I 11%

The library's ready help collection like office supplies or

- 0

chargers 10%

The library website to ask a question over the phone, via text, 0 n=362
or via chat . 9%

The library's equipment collection like cameras [l 7%

The library's family study room [l 5%

Figure 59
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How frequently do you find the information you need at the library,
or on the library's website, in a timely manner?

73%
n=363
16%
.
Always or most of the time About half the time or Never
sometimes
Figure 60
How many times during an average semester do you have to
complete an assignment that requires you to consult an outside
source (other than your textbook or lecture notes), such as a book,
article, website, video, etc.?
n=379
41%
0
26% 2204
= . -
My classes do not | usually have 1-3 | usually have 4-6 | usually have 7 or more
require outside sources.  assignments that assignments that assignments that
require outside sources.require outside sources. require outside sources.
Figure 61
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Which are your top three concerns when selecting study space
in the Fulton Library? (n=345)
(Select up to three)

59%

It is a quiet space.

It is a space with an outlet for my personal
computer.

50%

It is a space that feels private or enclosed. 43%

It is a space with a chair that | can relax in. 40%

It is a place where | can talk and study in a

0,
group. R
It is a space with a large table. - 21%
It is a space with a campus computer. - 21%

| don't use the space in the Fulton Library. - 15%

Figure 62
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Do you have any suggestions for improvement to the Fulton
Library, or the website?  (n=375)

82%

18%

Yes, please explain

Figure 63

Frequency | Student suggestions for library improvement (n=66)
27 Increase resources available (seating, computers, study rooms)
21 Resolve problems (noise, passive/noisy employees, insufficient power outlets)
10 Website issues- confusing, insufficient info, etc.
8 Comfort (seating, smells, color of spaces)
5 Increase advertising/communication to students
Table 7
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Textbooks and online learning

As close as you recall, how much did you spend on
textbooks this semester, Fall 2018? (between $0 to
$1000+)

o P 43%
$100 N 22.2%
$200 N 28.1%
$300 N 19-3%
$400 R 12.0%
$500 I /5%
$600 [ 4.6%
$700 i 1.6%

$800 | 0.3%
$1,000 | 0.3% n=374

Figure 64

Mean amount UVU students spent on textbooks, Fall 2018 = $265 per student
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Consideration of Textbook Cost

11.3%
Free or reduced cost textbooks or

materials would increase the likelihood of 16.4%

signing up for a course (n=379) _ 2 39
72.3%

34.6%

When enrolling for a class, | consider the

cost of the textbook (n=381) 21.3%

Disagree = Neutral mAgree

Figure 65
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Which of the following is most likely to influence you to
take an online course? (select all that apply)

Work/life/school balance _ 66.2%
More time-efficient _ 41.0%
To avoid commute/parking _ 34.8%

Preference for online courses - 18.7%
| hope to never take an online course - 15.5%

n=379

Other (please explain) - 9.0%

Figure 66

“Other” responses included: Quality of instructor or assignments, nothing, if the course
was less rigorous than face-to-face, if | wanted to go at my own pace.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
UVU STUDENT OPINION SURVEY, FALL 2018 54



Which of the following do you view as advantages of online
learning? (select all that apply)

More flexibility in completing coursework _ 78%
Access to all materials _ 44%
Access to grades and feedback _ 38%
Time to reflect and review _ 34%
Written rather than oral communication _ 30%

| see no advantages to taking an online 0
course - 14%

More voices in discussions . 8%
Greater connection with instructor . 6% n=379
Other (please explain) l 5%

Greater connection with peers I 4%

Figure 67

“Other” responses: Schedule flexibility, go at my own pace.
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Student comments

Do you have any comments you would like to bring to the
attention of administrators regarding your UVU
experience?

n=630
56% 44%
Not at this time Yes (please share a few sentences)

Figure 68

Comments shared
(n=276)

Note: some individual responses listed more than one relevant topic, so the topic counts below
will exceed the total response count for the survey.

Count | Topic
48 Parking and Growth Management
47 Poor Professor/Adjunct Quality
39 Program of Study Dissatisfaction
[23] Trade Programs Are Being Neglected (Computer Science, Aviation,
Arts, Construction Management)
[4] Anatomy Program Has Unrealistic Expectations
38 Course Options Requests
21 Student Health/Safety and Legal Concerns
20 Communication at UVU
19 Nontraditional Student Concerns
19 Wanting More Resources
15 Low Class Quality
14 Financial Aid Issues and Burden of Costs
14 Food Option Concerns
11 Academic Advisor Issues
11 Diversity Concerns
10 Testing Center Complaints
36 Miscellaneous Negative Comments
6 Positive Comments
Table 8
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Excerpts from student responses can be found in the appendix.

Report prepared by:
Angela Ward

Senior Research Analyst
UVU Institutional Research
Angela.ward@uvu.edu

Student Assistants:

Annalyse Kofoed, Research Assistant
Nathan Jones, Intern

Tyler Barton, Intern
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Appendix

Final question: Do you have any comments you would like to bring to the attention of
administrators regarding your UVU experience?

Representative Comments by Topic

Parking and Growth Management

1. We need a better parking situation. Not sure if this is an option, but ever thought
of closing open enroliment? | feel like there are so many students, so naturally
things are crowded, but to be honest | feel like some teachers are just hired
because there are so many students they just need someone there! Even if they
may not be the best fit/best quality teacher...and there is nowhere to park if you
have class after 9am.

2. There needs to be more student parking near the Woodbury building. Itis
beyond frustrating paying for a parking pass and then having to drive around for
20 minutes to get a parking space. Most days | give up and have to pay at the
meter so | am hopefully only 10 minutes late. This is my first semester with on
campus classes, so it was my first semester paying for a parking pass. It is also
my last semester paying for a parking pass because it is a waste of money.

3. The paid parking should be for students only. The high school state tournaments
should not take precedent to us. We pay for the parking. We should have first
priority to it.

4. |find it frustrating that | have to pay $130 per year to park in the yellow lot and,
when there is an event going on at the UCCU Center, many people come, park
for free and take up all the spaces, then make it much harder for me to find a
spot. | usually end up having to park further away and am late to class because |
didn't know there would be something going on that day. Recently the faculty
parking was expanded too and student parking pushed back. | think | understand
the reasoning but, in the end, we, the students, are the ones paying to be here
and at times it feels like we're at the bottom of the priority list.

5. | spend more time looking for a parking spot and sometimes become late from
trying to find parking when getting to school. There's never enough parking and
there's constant construction around the school. My suggestion is instead of
finding more space to put more parking to build parking garage/structures so
more people can fit in one area. Therefor you'll not have to expand. The parking
garage that is by the wellness center should be free to student if they can't find
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parking anywhere else. | feel like for the price of a parking permit and having
spots always filled the parking department should have enough to build.

Poor Professor/Adjunct Quality

1. Iwould like a better way to report unprofessional and inappropriate professors -I
don't feel like UVU is aware or cares how terrible some professors are and a
professor can make a huge impact on a student's experience at any college.

2. UVU professors should be proficient in the English language. I've had multiple
professors in my degree that had very very poor English and made the course
extremely difficult due to their lack of understanding student questions and
concerns and overall communication. I'm willing to bet that approximately 95% of
the students in my major ([major removed]) would agree with this, as I've had
many, many discussions with my peers about this topic.

3. I'm alittle disappointed about the professors. | do most of my stuff online even
though its an in person class. | don't feel like I'm taught by a professor but just by
online textbooks. | don't think its right for them to be getting paid to teach nothing
in class.

4. Some of the full-time faculty are given so much to do throughout the semester
that they are very poor at staying in contact with students via email. | have had
some teachers this semester that | can rarely get a hold of because they teach
many classes and serve in other programs and committees. |It's frustrating when
a teacher is not available when problems arise.

5. Hire more qualified professor or adjunct to teach here at UVU. Few instructors do
not teach well or being disrespectful when students asked questions. Please take
serious consideration on students' survey at the end of semester. In order to
have quality in education, we need to have quality instructors. Thanks.

Program of Study Dissatisfaction

1. The Anatomy Program is crazy. You cannot require the amount of studying for
the designated requirements. It is absurd that that is even legal and that you are
holding people back from their programs because of the grades they will receive
in that class.

2. The computer science, art, animation, photography departments and pretty much
anything on that side of the school is neglected and underfunded. Basically
totally ignored by the school in almost every regard.
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3. [ think that if UVU were to offer the entire Construction Management degree at
night, they would have a greater attendance and graduation number for their
Construction Management Students. Many of us work full time as we are
supporting families and are already in our careers as experience is key to our
field. Having half of the required courses only available during the day time is
very difficult to accomplish for those of us with careers.

4. | am a graphic design degree and am in the middle of the changes they are
making to the program and | found that the information of changes is not
distributed very well and they are making students get set back by multiple
semesters in the progress to graduating with extreme resistance to working with
students to make sure we graduate on time

5. | am an aviation student, | feel like | could complete my flight training faster than
taking one flight class a semester. It would be nice to have the option to start
taking the next flight class immediately if | am able to finish one course early.

Course Options Requests

1. For core classes needed to graduate, there should be more availability than there
is. The classes | needed to take to graduate were at the same time as each other
or not offered in the semester at all. In previous semesters, the classes filled too
quickly for me to be able to take them. Thankfully, my adviser has been able to
work things out with me so that | will be able to graduate on time.

2. If you want this school to continue to be scalable with its growth AND fulfill its
mission as a teaching university- YOU NEED MORE ONLINE AND EVENING
CLASSES. PERIOD. Our lives should not always have to conform to the
comfortable schedule of a faculty member (8-5pm) because we are also trying to
make money the same time they are.

3. I'm very satisfied but I think that it is frustrating when there is only 1 or 2 options
for classes and | can't get into them. Especially when it is a prerequisite for every
other class. | think there needs to be more options when it comes to classes that
you know everyone in that major needs.

4. More high-level classes should be held at more times of the day and they should
not be dropped last minute for not having "enough" students.

5. I'm having a hard time getting the classes | need to be able to graduate (in my
timeline), because some classes there is only one option in person and its not
offered online. Very frustrating!
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Student Health/Safety and Legal Concerns

1. UVU should require all courses conform to federal law against discrimination to
people with disabilities and offer Alternate format or assistive technology

2. Safety at West Campus should be improved by having more officers assigned
and on duty. By the time one showed up from main campus it would be too late.
This topic is often discussed by classmates and educators. At night West
Campus Parking is not well lit. UVU invests in new buildings and new parking
but why not make improvements regarding student safety.

3. There is still a bit of racism and sexism going around campus and it is an issue |
would like to be addressed.

4. The other day, a girl told me about how she was sexually harassed at the
Insomnia dance the other day MULTIPLE times! This is NOT okay, UVU needs
to take student safety at their own events much more seriously!

5. | know [name removed] has been in charge of the [removed, college of science]
courses for a long time. I'm not saying that everything he does is bad. What | am
saying is that his methods and policies are unfair, and it feels like he is
specifically trying to punish the students for something. [One student] nearly
checked [themselves] into a hospital twice this semester because this class is
making [them] so depressed, stressed out, and upset. If you walk through the
hallway where all the [removed] labs and lecture rooms are, you'll see that the
atmosphere is different than on the rest of campus. Nearly every person in that
hallway looks upset, stressed, and afraid. | call it the hallway to [expletive].

| know it is unlikely that these comments will be seen by someone who cares or
someone who can do something about this. | know that it will probably sound like
I'm just whining about a class | don't like. | am concerned because | have seen
people change their whole futures because they are so tired of being beaten
down by this class. | am concerned because | don't think a class should make
students suicidal. It should be hard. It should be demanding, but it should be kept
within reasonable limits. Thank you.
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Communication at UVU

1. I am not satisfied with the academic advising | have received. My advisor didn't
have answers to any of my questions about graduation requirements or transfer
credits. My advisor also indicated, and a professor confirmed, that the
information in the online catalog is not correct. | need to know what the actual
requirements are and | need to have an authoritative source of information. No
one seems to know answers to basic and essential questions about degree
requirements.

2. On two instances | missed out on great opportunities because | was not made
aware of them early enough. | was eligible for the honors program, but by the
time they reached out, | would have had to extend my time at UVU by at least
two semesters to fit in required honors courses. | was also contacted by the
national student exchange after it was too late to utilize the program. | would
have done both of these but the departments were late to inform me.

3. I think it's incredibly hard to find information on campus and to find faculty
members with whom to talk. | get sent around on wild goose chases and never
find people other than my direct professors who will take a few minutes to talk to
me.

4. Driving on I-15 from Provo to UVU, on exit 269. There is always a big traffic jam
in the mornings. Which is part of the routine, I'm used to it. But the highway has a
lot of trucks traveling from state to state that have no idea about this traffic jam. |
have witnessed multiple times when a truck had to open up, and go into the next
lane hoping there's no one there to come to a full stop. There have been many
close calls, maybe nothing has happened yet, but if we keep playing with
probability something is going to happen. A highway is for fast moving cars, not
for stationary cars. So | would suggest, that if possible, to put warning signs
along the way to make sure first time comers are aware of this problem.

5. | believe that the majority of students would appreciate an email about events
happening on campus beforehand that may impact parking. This way students
can be better prepared to arrive at the necessary time in order to get to class
when scheduled and worry less about being late.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
UVU STUDENT OPINION SURVEY, FALL 2018 62



Nontraditional Student Concerns

1. The parking situation at the Orem campus needs to be adjusted. Non-traditional
students have a difficult time finding a place to park when attending classes

2. 1 don't think that UVU is very welcoming to non-traditional students, i.e. older
people. | have found that younger people don't want to be in clubs and do
activities that include people who are close in age to their parents. | wish there
were clubs and activities for non-traditional students who don't have children.

3. | am a non-traditional student because of my ethnic origin and my age.
Frequently | have felt avoided, as well as my comments, in class by my
professors. It is like they feel intimidated, annoyed, or simply uncomfortable for
what | might say.

4. As a non-traditional student it is very difficult to get the classes | need. There is a
huge emphasis on hybrid classes, which might be OK if they can be on like, say
one single weekday night for the in-person portion of it. What | really need is
online classes (I am an individual with a proven ability to thrive in online classes.)
Perhaps more weekend classes, especially if they are held in Eagle Mountain or
Saratoga Springs.

They have a nontraditional student "week" that seems to miss the point that
nontraditional students are working and taking care of kids! There is no way |
would have been able to attend any of those events, though | appreciate the
thought.

5. Online students deserve to be a part of UVU's community as much as anyone
else. Please be aware of how many students attend classes strictly online and,
more importantly live outside Utah.

Try creating surveys such as this one specifically for online students. We have
plenty to say and shouldn't have to go through the entire questionnaire only to
select "does not apply” the entire time. UVU acts as though online students'’
opinions don't matter and if that's the case, why am | even paying for tuition if my
voice doesn't even count?

It can be extremely lonely (sometimes painfully so) to attend school entirely
online. Please try to remember that we exist
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Wanting More Resources

1. There needs to be more microwaves on campus. There are only a couple for
thousands of students.

2. |think a few more places with comfortable chairs on campus would be nice.
There are a lot now, but they are always full or in very noisy locations.

3. Mental health, psychologists and counselors, needs to be more accessible to
students.

4. emergency childcare options, more hallway study spaces with outlets, student
shuttles between buildings with payment or exceptions

5. This university has many non-traditional students. | think it would be beneficial to
many of those students to provide an area where we naps can be taken.

Low Class Quality

1. Group work assigned in class is not meaningful. It seems like the university has
set a policy (at least in the business dept.) to teach students to work as part of a
team, but the approach does not in any way accomplish that goal. Assigning
students to a group and giving a group project in every single class is lazy. If that
is the best the university can do, they need to find other focuses.

2. | don't feel like my classes are up to date. I'm not learning things relevant to what
| want to do in my career especially in core classes

3. | know that UVU is a young school and | can see that they are really trying to
create a good atmosphere, but | honestly have not felt that the academic level is
sufficient. The amount of meaningless work | have been assigned is incredibly
high when the classes that | am taking could be so much more meaningful if the
professors were to have smaller classes and the flexibility to assign homework
and projects that are meaningful. | would also like to see a wider selection of
classes, as many of my upper level classes are offered once or twice a semester
and | have to accommodate my class schedule to work or | can't afford to go to
school. If the college could consider a non-profit management program or minor
that would be incredible. | also think that more opportunities for students to
publish their work, present, and work with faculty could really help to give us
opportunities.

4. Students shouldn't be graded on attendance in academic classes - especially if
teachers just lecture the whole time and we can learn the lessons or assignments
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on our own. Class is just a waste of time if we aren't learning or able to work on
other assignments.

5. Hybrid classes are a waste. If | am going to going to a face to face class, |
expect my professors to be teaching the subject that the class is about. Not
skating along practically doing nothing while he expects the on-line work to do all
of the teaching for him. | also expect there to be more research done for an
Introductory class, my experience so far is that the material | am having to deal
with is not designed for an introductory class and is also not focused on an
introductory class

Financial Aid Issues and Burden of Costs

1. Getting financial aid assistance has been a nightmare. It seems the years | work
full time and hustle so hard that | am punished with not getting any financial aid
help, but my peers that are lazy and don't work get a lot of financial aid. It doesn't
seem right. | stopped working full time for a year, but | couldn't afford to live so
now I'm working full time again and it's exhausting. Maybe UVU can come up
with some financial aid assurance for those who have to work full time and have
a lot of debt.

2. | feel like the financial aid people did not have adequate training when | applied
which eventually caused me to start later and graduate later due to extreme
financial need. | will be graduating this semester and this is the FIRST semester |
have received any information regarding scholarships. | went to the Women's
Success Center but never got any real help. | was escorted downstairs and told
to join a club. | didn't have the $10 so | gave up.

3. Parking is horrible and is way over priced! Give me a break, I'm struggling to pay
for an education as it is! Textbooks are also well over priced! Sorry if | sound
mad. It's just frustrating!!

4. The biggest financial burdens | have had at UVU have been housing, and
transportation.

UVU should create affordable "married" housing if at all possible. Or even
multifamily/mixed sex housing. On the east coast, students live with friends or
partners, generally regardless of sex according to comfort levels of adults
involved. This is hard at UVU and even support for "matchmaking” with
roommates would help. Two married couples could reduce the financial burden
by living together!
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5. I'm not sure of UVU can help with this, but | am very poor and going to school
has been rough especially because | am on my program now. My program is
intense, new, unorganized, and the schedule is insane. | had to quit my job
because they wouldn't accommodate my cohort’s schedule (I didn't have a
choice when to have class). We have depended on FAFSA to get me and my
[spouse] through school. Now that we are recently married we assumed the
FAFSA process would be easier and help us out more because my husband is
supporting me. This has been the opposite of what we expected. | wish that
FAFSA was less confusing and that we had more help on campus with people
who didn't give us mixed information. Every time we talk to someone different
they tell us something new or different than the last person. It has been a
nightmare. We love school so much, it's sad to know we might not be able to go.

Food Options Concerns

1. Bring back cafeteria. Fast food is horrible.

2. We need food in the McKay education building! Even a food cart would be nice.
When you have five hours of classes some days and you forgot to pack a lunch
or don't want to pack a lunch, it's a long hungry day.

3. Students housing would be wonderful, as would lower prices in UVU on camps
restaurants. Making a policy requiring rates be cheaper on campus than
standalone restaurants would likely be enough to encourage me to eat out more,
because | would feel like | was getting a deal.

4. The food on campus is AMAZING! | wish there was a way to order half orders.
Many of the healthy options are expensive and with no way to refrigerate
leftovers, a lot of food goes to waste. Even Guru's half meal options are
expensive and so much food that | can't eat in one sitting. The only options to
have a reasonably sized and priced meal is unhealthy, fast food type food.

5. There's few inexpensive healthy food options

Academic Advisor Issues

1. Two things | have had problems with this semester were financial aid (for
FAFSA) and my academic councilor. | qualify for financial aid, but i have tried for
months to receive it and it won't work.

As far as my councilor goes, | have visited the office multiple time and | feel like |
receive more judgement than help. I'm becoming closer to graduating, but it's
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hard for me to know what classes | need when my councilor gives me no input. |
have done all of my own schedules and had to make a guess of what classes |
thought were required for me.

2. A better plan needs to be worked out to help the advisers be helpful. They never
really know what’s going on and the amount of half information or just wrong data
is unbearable. | haven't heard anyone say a councilor was really useful and part
of that is they’re so understaffed. Hire more employees and have them share
offices so they cover more hours. I'm not available 9-5

3. | have had 3 advisors all of which have advised me incorrectly resulting in my
having to add an entire year to my graduation plan. | have known my major since
| came to UVU and came to UVU with Concurrent enrollment credits. | have also
never failed a class and have taken 13-15 credits every semester (Fall and

Spring).

4. | have had an overall good experience at UVU. However, academic advisors
have mostly been horrible. My [spouse] left UVU because of never being able to
get correct advice from [their] academic advisers. They seem okay when you are
trying to get started but once you have enrolled | have had a hard time getting
mine to ever respond to me. | live a long ways from campus so communication
through email is critical. | am also open to phone calls but never have anyone call
me back. This can be hard when trying to plan ahead. Different situations arise
when you are trying to work full time and raise a family and attend school. | feel
like a good, well informed, well trained academic adviser could help give advice
on the right action to take, which courses might be a little better for a busy
semester or help decide when maybe a leave of absence is appropriate. | want to
graduate but | can't get a hold of my academic adviser and it has really left me in
a position where | don't know what to do.

5. You need to get ALL of your academic/pre-profession advisors on the same page
about transfer credit and how/when you can take them. They also need to make
sure they look at your transcripts/grades before they just sign a paper saying you
can do something.

Diversity Concerns

1. The religious atmosphere is not addressed enough.
Even in this survey Latter-day Saint was the first option. Why? How is that

unbiased?
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As a non-religious person | often feel part of an "out-group™” on campus. |
understand that students will talk about whatever they choose but | feel
professors often use language that outs non-lds students.

When doing reports that relate to movies, books, or music | have been required
to choose selections that fit the values of a professor or religion rather than those
that should be available based on my status as an adult college student.

That being said, MANY of my professors (during my 4 years) will go out of their
way to be inclusive of all students and | appreciate them for that.

2. | have found in my experience across different Universities, including UVU, while
there is a push for diversity and inclusivity, there is not for diversity of ideas. It
concerns me, mostly in the humanities departments, that professors assign
reading and work that aligns with their own political and cultural beliefs, but do
not assign or recommend readings from a different perspective. It seems this is a
dangerous road to walk down, as the University is a place for learning and
guestioning, but how can one truly learn and gain a real understanding if they are
only taught one perspective?

3. Professors still use "Mormon" lingo. | am a very culturally sensitive student and
student employee. | do not force or integrate my spiritual philosophy's (religion) in
'state’ or public institutions and would be grateful for professor's to do the same
thing. | actually find it offensive when people assume | know what ‘ward',
'mission’, 'relief society', etc. mean or when it is a big deal | am drinking coffee in
class.

4. What bothers me most about school is how political everyone is. | don't expect
people to change their personal opinions, but | would prefer professors to keep it
out of their lectures (I'm here to learn, not listen to a bunch of offensive political
comments), for students to stop attacking others with different political views, or
for fliers or school events negatively reflecting one view or the other.

5. | also feel that the pursuit of diversity is rather offensive, because it seems like
the diversity is wrong. | think that "diversity" can be a very confusing word and a
charged one at that, but | feel we should try our best to be good people, inclusive
in nature, and appreciate what we have as far as mix or diversity or even the lack
thereof. The pursuit of diversity | think is odd and not necessary. | am against
being against diversity, just as much as | am against the pursuit of it. If it exists,
let it exist. If it's not currently in the midst, | don’t see the need to acquire it. Let
diversity do its own thing. What could be more truly diverse than letting diversity
take its course without stifling or promulgation? Diversity through means of effort
and exertion doesn’t even seem like real diversity to me. Just as a planned
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spontaneous conversation. When diversity OR its absence is contrived, | am
suspicious of those promulgating either outcome.

Testing Center Requests

1. The testing center needs a legitimate building, not portables, with increased
capacity, that it doesn't share with the "not-so-sweet" aromas of the wrestling
rooms, and that is more centrally located on campus, as much for the instructor's
sake, as the student's.

2. The testing center needs not only structural improvements, but also
improvements to the schedule. The testing center, if you want it to continue,
needs to have a more dedicated space. It's very distracting having it in the same
building as the sports because it can be loud over by the study areas and it just
makes things that much more stressful when prepping for a test. I'm addition, the
hours should be extended, especially during summer. A large number of your
student population work extra during the summer, but the testing center opens at
11 and closes at 6:00. This is very difficult for students who work regular hours
and go to night classes. We are forced to leave work early to go takes tests
because by the time we get out of work it is closed. | understand that this may be
an issue of costs, but if there is any way to open the testing center earlier during
the normal school year (maybe 8 am) that would be amazing. And then also
opening it at 8am during the summer or closing it later, like 9pm, that would be
even more amazing.

3. Overall, | have loved UVU, there are just a few things that have really gotten on
my nerves over the past few weeks. The first thing that | don't appreciate, is the
specific policy at the testing center that you only have the first day to take the test
without a fee. It is pretty unreasonable to charge students $4 every time they
have to take a test. Especially because we are now taking more midterms than
usual. When you are taking several classes that are giving out midterms every
few weeks, it gets very expensive. Most of the time, it does not fit the students
schedule to take the test on the first day and so they are forced to pay the fee. If
there really does need to be a fee, it should for sure be included in the cost of
tuition, payed one time, or if there are students that don't like that because their
classes don't give them midterms, then there should at least be a two day grace
period so that the students have two days to try and make the test fit their
schedule instead of just one.

4. | understand that the Testing Center has a free test day, but that doesn't always
fit with my schedule. | hate having to pay to take a test for classes | already pay
class fees for just because | couldn't take it the first day
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5. The testing center needs a makeover. | see UVU building new buildings and
remodeling things, but the testing center is just horrendous. To have to share the
space with wrestlers is just laughable. | speak for myself and classmates that we
would like a testing center that is not in a trailer that smells of wrestler sweat and
creaks every time you take a step on the floor.

Positive Comments

1. Fantastic! | appreciate the support | have received as a student here at UVU.
Thank you for all you do.

2. Although | have not used the UTA transportation, | like that it is now part of being
a student and family member.

3. Thank you so much, | got stuck in a call center but now | am gaining momentum
to get a degree! Some other thoughts, while | am a failure, | do not quit. Hitting
rock bottom provides a perfect foundation to build upon.

Fulton Library is one of my favorite places on campus just needs a bit more 'nap’
spaces.

Prof. Amber Smith-Johnson is my current favorite teacher.

Lastly, thank you again for being accommodating towards non-traditional
students. | have delusions of grandeur for being a New York bestseller author
and better believe | will be happy to rep UVU.

4. | am very impressed with the quality of education at UVU. For such a large
student body the one-on-one attention from professors to students is very good
and the average class size is surprisingly small.

5. UVU has been beyond accommodating to meet my needs. | have been through a
lot of trials over the course of my bachelors and UVU was very forgiving of my
dropping out and so forth. | would like to express a huge thanks to all of the
administrators, teachers, etc. who have helped me along the way. A special
thanks to Dr. Letty Workman who introduced me to the accommodation center.
She has been the best professor to work with and not only cares about her
student's success, but also her student's health and happiness. She deserves an
award for best professor.
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